option adjustments and derivative settlements, net� on the consolidated statements of operations:

Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30
2009 2008 2009 2008

Interest rate swaps $ (11) (7,842) (11) (11,019)
Average/Discrete Basis Swaps 1,040 5,148 11,062 44,711
1/3 Basis Swaps 6,657 � 17,401 894
Cross-currency interest rate swaps 1,849 7,131 5,441 10,614

Total settlements $ 9,535 4,437 33,893 45,200

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 183

76

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables summarize the effect on the Company�s earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed by
the Company assuming hypothetical increases in interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points while funding spreads
remain constant. In addition, as it relates to the effect on earnings, a sensitivity analysis was performed assuming the
funding index increases 10 basis points while holding the asset index constant, if the funding index is different than
the asset index. The effect on earnings was performed on the Company�s variable rate assets and liabilities. The
analysis includes the effects of the Company�s interest rate and basis swaps in existence during these periods.

Three months ended June 30, 2009

Interest Rates
Asset and funding

index
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100 mismatches

basis points basis points
Increase of 10 basis

points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 34,046 241.1% (34,046) (241.1)% (6,403) 45.4%
Impact of derivative
settlements (41) (0.3) 41 0.3 � �

Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes $ 34,005 240.8% (34,005) (240.8)% (6,403) 45.4%

Increase (decrease) in basic
and diluted earnings per
share $ 0.41 (0.41) (0.08)

Three months ended June 30, 2008

Interest Rates
Asset and funding

index
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100 mismatches

basis points basis points
Increase of 10 basis

points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 10,566 17.1% (10,566) (17.1)% (6,681) (10.8)%
Impact of derivative
settlements (8,492) (13.7) 8,492 13.7 � �

$ 2,074 3.4% (2,074) (3.4)% (6,681) (10.8)%

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 185

Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes

Increase (decrease) in basic
and diluted earnings per
share $ 0.03 (0.03) (0.14)

Six months ended June 30, 2009
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 68,402 124.0% (63,076) (114.3)% (12,757) (23.1)%
Impact of derivative
settlements (41) (0.1) 41 0.1 � �

Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes $ 68,361 123.9% (63,035) (114.2)% (12,757) (23.1)%

Increase (decrease) in
basic and diluted earning
per share $ 0.85 (0.78) (0.16)

Six months ended June 30, 2008
Change from
decrease of 100

Change from increase of
100

Change from increase of
200

basis points basis points basis points
Dollar Percent Dollar Percent Dollar Percent

Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in
pre-tax net income before
impact of derivative
settlements $ 22,151 56.4% (22,151) (56.4)% (6,806) (17.3)%
Impact of derivative
settlements (14,785) (37.6) 14,785 37.6 � �

Increase (decrease) in net
income before taxes $ 7,366 18.8% (7,366) (18.8)% (6,806) (17.3)%

Increase in basic and
diluted earning per share $ 0.10 (0.10) (0.14)

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk
During 2006, the Company completed separate debt offerings of student loan asset-backed securities that included
420.5 million and 352.7 million Euro-denominated notes with interest rates based on a spread to the EURIBOR index.

Edgar Filing: NELNET INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 186

As a result of this transaction, the Company is exposed to market risk related to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and Euro. The principal and accrued interest on these notes is re-measured at
each reporting period and recorded on the Company�s balance sheet in U.S. dollars based on the foreign currency